167. Bertha Weimer, Widow of Glen Weimer, deceased. 168. Walter Wilkinson 169. Edward A. Wille 170. Harry L. Wilson 171. Albert A. Wobschall 172. Nils Wold 173. Charley Wollenberg 174. Frank Edward Woodward 175. Wilber John Wring 176. Hilford L. Wulkan 177. Alois Yarolimek 178. Simon Peter MacKenzie 179. Frank Patrick Moylan	210.00 225.00 60.00 60.00 120.00 150.00 135.00 50.00 315.00
177. Alois Yarolimek	315.00
180. James F. Hammersley	
181. William McKee Tracy	90.00
182. Herbert Alfert Timm	315,00

CHAPTER 348—S. F. No. 52

An act to amend Sections 1 and 2 of Chapter 47, Laws of Minnesota for 1929 as amended by Chapter 72, Laws of Minnesota for 1931 and as amended by Chapter 138, Laws of Minnesota for 1931, relating to old age pensions, so as to make the provisions of said Chapter 47, Laws of Minnesota for 1929 as amended by Chapter 72, Laws of 1931 and as amended by Chapter 138, Laws of Minnesota for 1931, statewide and compulsory upon the counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

, Section 1. Old age pensions established.—That Section 1 of Chapter 47, Laws of Minnesota for 1929, be amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. There is hereby established in each county in this state a system of old age pensions. Provided that whenever this act shall have been in force for more than one year in any county, the county board shall upon a petition signed by at least 25 per cent of the voters therein, according to the last general election, adopt a resolution submitting the question of continuing such old age pension in said county to the voters at the next general election thereafter; if a majority of the voters voting upon such proposition shall vote in favor thereof, said old age pension shall be continued in effect in said county, but if a majority of the voters voting upon

such proposition shall vote against continuing such old age pension in said county, then, and in that event the county board will there-upon-adopt a resolution discontinuing such old age pension within said county."

- Sec. 2. Who entitled to pension.—That Section 2 of Chapter 47, Laws of Minnesota for 1929 be amended by Chapter 72, Laws of Minnesota for 1931 and as amended by Chapter 138, Laws of Minnesota for 1931, be amended to read as follows:
- Section 2. Any person who shall comply with these provisions, shall be entitled to a pension, while continuing to reside in the county in which such pension is granted. The amount of such pension shall be fixed with due regard to the conditions in each case, but in no case shall it be an amount, which, when added to the income of the applicant, including income from property, as computed under the terms of this act, shall exceed a total of one dollar per day.
- Sec. 3. Effective January 1, 1934.—This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after January 1, 1934.

Approved April 19, 1933.

CHAPTER 349—S. F. No. 280

An act relating to the licensing of plumbers, supervision and inspection of plumbing and adoption and enforcement of minimum standards of the State Board of Health.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. State board of health to supervise plumbing, etc.—(a) The State Board of Health shall supervise plumbing, drainage, sewerage and plumbing ventilation in connection with all building in this state and may prescribe minimum standards which shall be uniform.
- (b) The Board shall employ plumbing inspectors and other assistants to carry out this Act.
- Sec. 2. Cities and villages may adopt regulations.—Any city or village now or hereafter having a population of 5000 or more, according to the last Federal or State census, having a system of water works or sewerage, may, by ordinance adopt the minimum rules and regulations of the State Board of Health and prescribe